2) Number of shares, thousands, used for calculation: Oct-Dec 2010 (2009):372,736 (372,931), Jan-Dec 2010 (2009): 372,810 (376,534).
3) Organic growth concern comparable units after adjustment for acqusitions and currency effects.
4) Excluding restructuring items.
5) Europe, Middle East and Africa.
6) North, Central and South America.
7) Asia, Australia and New Zealand.
8) ASSA ABLOY Hospitality and HID Global.
9) Sales Jan-Dec 2010 (2009) by Continent: Europe 15,789 (16,046), North America 11,907 (12,383), Central and South America 854 (616), Africa 622 (651), Asia 5,533 (3,427), Pacific 2,118 (1,839).
10) Items affecting comparability consist of restructuring costs.

Entrance
Systems Other Total   EMEA 5)   Americas 6)   Asia Pacific 7)

Global
Technologies 8)

Total   EMEA 5)   Americas 6)   Asia Pacific 7)
Global

Technologies 8)
Entrance
Systems Other

15

   Corporate Identity nr: 556059-3575

INCOME STATEMENT - Reclassification

Before
reclassification

After
reclassification

Before
reclassification

After
reclassification

Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Oct-Dec Oct-Dec
2009 2009 2009 2009

SEK M Dev. SEK M SEK M Dev. SEK M
Sales 35,049 -86 34,963 8,821 -22 8,799
Cost of goods sold -21,489 -291 -21,780 -5,866 -130 -5,996
Gross Income 13,560 -377 13,183 2,955 -152 2,803
Selling and administrative expenses -9,198 377 -8,821 -2,490 152 -2,338
Share in earnings of associated companies 12 0 12 3 0 3
Operating income 4,374 0 4,374 468 0 468
Financial items -634 0 -634 -106 0 -106
Income before tax 3,740 0 3,740 362 0 362
Tax -1,081 0 -1,081 -162 0 -162
Net income 2,659 0 2,659 200 0 200

The Group has made a reclassification that affects direct distribution costs and depreciation on capitalized
product development expenditure. The reason is to give a true and fair view of the allocation between direct
and indirect costs as well as for product development expenses. In order to maintain comparability, the
financial statements for 2009 have been adjusted. The reclassification involves the transfer of direct
distribution costs from Selling expenses and Administrative expenses, and where appropriate from Sales, to
Cost of goods sold. In addition, depreciation on product development has been moved from Cost of goods sold